DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of AIl Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered
January 15, 2026

Licensee

Ageless Care Incorporated
702 7th Street Southwest
Roseau, MN 56751

RE: Project Number(s) SL30550016

Dear Licensee:

On December 23, 2025, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a follow-up survey of your

facility to determine correction of orders from the survey completed on August 8, 2025. This
follow-up survey verified that the facility is in substantial compliance.

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the
information contained in the letter with your organization’s Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

sl

Jessie Chenze, Supervisor

State Evaluation Team

Email: Jessie.Chenze@state.mn.us

Telephone: 218-332-5175 Fax: 1-866-890-9290

CLN
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m DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH
Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of AIl Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered
September 24, 2025

Licensee

Ageless Care Incorporated
702 7th Street Southwest
Roseau, MN 56751

RE: Project Number(s) SL30550016

Dear Licensee:

The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) completed a survey on August 8, 2025, for the purpose
of evaluating and assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. At the time of the survey, MDH
noted violations of the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statute, Chapter 144G, Minnesota Food Code,
Minnesota Rules Chapter 4626, Minnesota Statute 626.5572 and/or Minnesota Statute Chapter 260E.

STATE CORRECTION ORDERS

The enclosed State Form documents the state correction orders. MDH documents state licensing
correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assigned to Minnesota state statutes for
Assisted Living Facilities. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix
Tag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance are
listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies"” column. This column also includes the findings that
are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as
evidenced by . . ."

IMPOSITION OF FINES

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4, fines and enforcement actions may be imposed
based on the level and scope of the violations and may be imposed immediately with no opportunity
to correct the violation first as follows:

Level 1: no fines or enforcement;

Level 2: a fine of $500 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in
§ 144G.20;

Level 3: a fine of $1,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism
authorized in § 144G.20;

Level 4: a fine of $3,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in
§ 144G.20;

Level 5: a fine of $5,000 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in
§ 144G.20.

An equal opportunity employer. Letter ID: IS7N REVISED 09/13/2021
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Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 to 144G.9999, the following fines are assessed
pursuant to this survey:

St - 0 - 0775 - 144g.45 Subd. 2. (a) - Fire Protection And Physical Environment - $500.00
St-0-1290 - 144g.60 Subdivision 1 - Background Studies Required - $1,000.00

Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 to 144G.9999, the total amount you are
assessed is $1,500.00. You will be invoiced approximately 30 days after receipt of this notice, subject

to appeal.

DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the licensee must document actions taken to
comply with the correction orders within the time period outlined on the state form; however, plans
of correction are not required to be submitted for approval.

The correction order documentation should include the following:

e |dentify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the
resident(s)/employee(s) identified in the correction order.

e |dentify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the provider’s
resident(s)/employees that may be affected by the noncompliance.

e |dentify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure compliance with
the specific statute(s).

CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order(s) issued,
including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration
process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by MDH within 15 calendar
days of the correction order receipt date.

To submit a reconsideration request, please visit:
https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm

REQUESTING A HEARING

Alternatively, in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 5(d), an assisted living provider that has
been assessed a fine under this subdivision has a right to a reconsideration or a hearing under this
section and chapter 14. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 144G.20, Subd. 14 and Subd. 18, a request for a
hearing must be in writing and received by the Department of Health within 15 business days of the
correction order receipt date. The request must contain a brief and plain statement describing each
matter or issue contested and any new information you believe constitutes a defense or mitigating
factor.

To submit a hearing request, please visit:
https://forms.web.health.state.mn.us/form/HRDAppealsForm
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To appeal fines via reconsideration, please follow the procedure outlined above. Please note that you
may request a reconsideration or a hearing, but not both. If you wish to contest tags without fines in
a reconsideration and tags with the fines at a hearing, please submit two separate appeals forms at
the website listed above.

The MDH Health Regulation Division (HRD) values your feedback about your experience during the
survey and/or investigation process. Please fill out this anonymous provider feedback questionnaire
at your convenience at this link: https://forms.office.com/g/Bm5uQEpHVa. Your input is important
to us and will enable MDH to improve its processes and communication with providers. If you have
any questions regarding the questionnaire, please contact Susan Winkelmann at
susan.winkelmann@state.mn.us or call 651-201-5952.

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the
information contained in the letter and state form with your organization’s Governing Body.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

50¢ (ense

Jessie Chenze, Supervisor
State Evaluation Team

Email: Jessie.Chenze@state.mn.us
Telephone: 218-332-5175 Fax: 1-866-890-9290

Sincerely,

AH
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ASSISTED LIVING PROVIDER LICENSING
CORRECTION ORDER(S)

In accordance with Minnesota Statutes, section
144G .08 to 144G.95, these correction orders are
iIssued pursuant to a survey.

Determination of whether violations are corrected
requires compliance with all requirements
provided at the Statute number indicated below.
When Minnesota Statute contains several items,
failure to comply with any of the items will be
considered lack of compliance.

INITIAL COMMENTS:
SL30550016-0

On August 4, 2025, through August 8, 2025, the
Minnesota Department of Health conducted a full
survey at the above provider and the following
correction orders are issued. At the time of the
survey, there were 23 residents; 23 receiving
services under the Assisted Living Facility
license.

An immediate correction order was identified on
August 5, 2025, issued for SL30550016-0, tag
identification 1290.

The correction order for tag identification 1290
contains updated language in the scope and
severity level statement at the beginning of the
order, reflecting changes that went into effect
July 1, 2025.
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Minnesota Department of Health is
documenting the State Correction Orders
using federal software. Tag numbers have
been assigned to Minnesota State
Statutes for Assisted Living Facilities. The
assigned tag number appears in the
far-left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag."
The state Statute number and the
corresponding text of the state Statute out
of compliance is listed in the "Summary
Statement of Deficiencies"” column. This
column also includes the findings which
are in violation of the state requirement
after the statement, "This Minnesota
requirement is not met as evidenced by."
Following the evaluators ' findings is the
Time Period for Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING
OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH
STATES,"PROVIDER'S PLAN OF
CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO
FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS
WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO
SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR
VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE
STATUTES.

THE LETTER IN THE LEFT COLUMN IS
USED FOR TRACKING PURPOSES AND
REFLECTS THE SCOPE AND LEVEL
ISSUED PURSUANT TO 144G.31
SUBDIVISION 1-3.

TITLE (X6) DATE

6899
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requirements; required food services

(a) Except as provided in paragraph (b), food
must be prepared and served according to the
Minnesota Food Code, Minnesota Rules, chapter
4626.

(b) For an assisted living facility with a licensed
capacity of ten or fewer residents:

(1) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.0033, item A, the facility may share a
certified food protection manager (CFPM) with
one other facility located within a 60-mile radius
and under common management provided the
CFPM is present at each facility frequently
enough to effectively administer, manage, and
supervise each facility's food service operation;
(2) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.0545, item A, kick plates that are not
removable or cannot be rotated open are allowed
unless the facility has been issued repeated
correction orders for violations of Minnesota
Rules, part 4626.1565 or 4626.1570;

(3) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.0685, item A, the facility is not required to
provide integral drainboards, utensil racks, or
tables large enough to accommodate soiled and
clean items that may accumulate during hours of
operation provided soiled items do not
contaminate clean items, surfaces, or food, and
clean equipment and dishes are air dried in a
manner that prevents contamination before
storage;

(4) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.1070, item A, the facility is not required to
Install a dedicated handwashing sink in its
existing kitchen provided it designates one well
of a two-compartment sink for use only as a
handwashing sink;
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(5) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, parts
4626.1325, 4626.1335, and 4626.1360, item A,
existing floor, wall, and ceiling finishes are
allowed provided the facility keeps them clean
and in good condition;

(6) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.1375, shielded or shatter-resistant
lightbulbs are not required, but if a light bulb
breaks, the facility must discard all exposed food
and fully clean all equipment, dishes, and
surfaces to remove any glass particles; and

(7) notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, part
4626.1390, toilet rooms are not required to be
provided with a self-closing door.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, and record
review, the licensee failed to ensure food was
prepared and served according to the Minnesota
Food Code.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident's health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and
IS Issued at a widespread scope (when problems
are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that
has affected or has the potential to affect a large
portion or all of the residents).

The findings include:
Please refer to the document titled, Food and

Beverage Establishment Inspection Report
(FBEIR) dated, August, 6, 2025, for the specific
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(a) All assisted living facilities must establish and
maintain an infection control program that
complies with accepted health care, medical, and
nursing standards for infection control.

(b) The facility's infection control program must be
consistent with current guidelines from the
national Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention (CDC) for infection prevention and
control in long-term care facilities and, as
applicable, for infection prevention and control in
assisted living facilities.

(c) The facility must maintain written evidence of
compliance with this subdivision.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, and record
review, the licensee failed to ensure infection
control standards were followed for one of two
employees (unlicensed personnel (ULP)-D)
during medication administration. In addition, the
licensee failed to ensure infection control
standards were followed to disinfect shared
reusable resident equipment for one of one
employee (ULP)-D.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a client's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident’'s health or safety, but was not likely to
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hours of the inspection.
TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Please refer
to the FBEIR for any compliance dates.
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cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and
was issued at an isolated scope (when one or a
limited number of residents are affected or one or
a limited number of staff are involved or the
situation has occurred only occasionally).

The findings include:

During the entrance conference on August 4,
2025, at 1:15 p.m., licensed assisted living
director/clinical nurse supervisor (LALD/CNS)-A
was identified as responsible for the licensee's
iInfection control program.

On August 5, 2025, at 8:12 a.m., the surveyor
observed ULP-D prepare and administer R2's
Humalog (rapid-acting) and Lantus (long-acting)
Insulins, monitor R2's blood pressure with a
shared automatic blood pressure machine and
administer R2's medications. Without performing
hand hygiene, ULP-D exited R2's room with the
blood pressure machine and put the blood
pressure machine in the laundry room on the
shelf, without disinfecting the blood pressure
machine. In addition, the surveyor did not
observe any disinfecting wipes or solution to
clean the blood pressure machine after use. At
8:32 a.m., ULP-D proceeded and entered RS's
room and without performing hand hygiene,
ULP-D prepared and administered RS's
medications, handed R5 nasal spray to
self-administer. ULP-D washed hands and
exited R5's room. Immediately following the
observations, ULP-D stated she should have
performed hand hygiene after administering R2's
medications and disinfected the shared blood
pressure machine.

On August 6, 2025, at 12:40 p.m., licensed
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practical nurse (LPN)-G stated staff should be
disinfecting the blood pressure machine after
each use and perform hand hygiene in between
administering resident medications. Registered
nurse (RN)-E stated he was unsure of the
licensee's policy on disinfecting equipment;
however, stated staff should be washing hands
before and after administering medications.
The licensee's Infection Control policy dated
June 12, 2015, indicated equipment used for
client care would be properly cleaned and hands
should be washed before assisting with
medications and before and after treatments.
No further information was provided.
TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7)
days
0650| 144G.42 Subd. 8 (a) Staff records 0 650
SS=F

(a) The facility must maintain current records of
each paid staff member, each regularly
scheduled volunteer providing services, and
each individual contractor providing services.
The records must include the following
infomation:

(1) evidence of current professional licensure,
registration, or certification if licensure,
registration, or certification is required by this
chapter or rules;

(2) records of orientation, required annual
training and infection control training, and
competency evaluations;

(3) current job description, including
qgualifications, responsibilities, and identification
of staff persons providing supervision;

(4) documentation of annual performance
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reviews that identify areas of improvement
needed and training needs;

(5) for individuals providing assisted living
services, verification that required health
screenings under subdivision 9 have taken place
and the dates of those screenings; and

(6) documentation of the background study as
required under section 144.057.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, and record
review, the licensee failed to ensure employee
records contained the required content for two of

two employees (unlicensed personnel (ULP)-F,
ULP-1.)

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident's health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and
was issued at a widespread scope (when
problems are pervasive or represent a systemic
failure that has affected or has potential to affect
a large portion or all of the residents).

The findings include:

During the entrance conference on August 4,
2025, at 1:15 p.m., office manage (OM)-C and
registered nurse (RN)-E stated licensed assisted
living director/clinical nurse supervisor
(LALD/CNS)-A was responsible for maintaining
employee records and LALD/CNS-A was
currently was out of the country.

ULP-F was hired June 17, 2024, and ULP-Il was
hired March 28, 2025, to provide direct care
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services to the licensee's residents.

On August 5, 2025, at 9:08 a.m., the surveyor
observed ULP-F assist R3 with straight
catheterization procedure (technique used to
Insert a catheter into the bladder to drain urine).
Immediately following the procedure, ULP-F
stated she was trained in person by licensed
assisted living director/clinical nurse supervisor
(LALD/CNS)-A in the straight catheterization
procedure.

R3's July and August 2025 Service Recap
Summary indicated R3 was scheduled and
received straight catheterization procedure twice
a day.

ULP-F's and ULP-I's employee records lacked
evidence ULP-F and ULP-I had been trained and
demonstrated competency by the RN in straight
catheterization procedure. In addition, ULP-F's
employee record lacked evidence ULP-F was
trained and deemed competent on preparing
medications for planned and unplanned resident
time away.

On August 6, 2025, at 1:30 p.m., RN-E and
OM-C stated they were unable to find
documentation staff were trained and
demonstrated competencies to LALD/CNS-A in
R3's straight catheterization procedure. OM-C
stated before LALD/CNS-A went on vacation, all
paperwork had been filed so all employee
documents should be in the employee's record.
RN-E stated they would attempt to contact
LALD/CNS-A to inquire about missing training
records noted above and would send any
additional documents to the surveyor via email
no later than the end of the day August 7, 2025.
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Continued From page 8

On August 8, 2025, at 8:00 a.m., the surveyor
had not received any additional documents via
email from the licensee.

The licensee's Staff Competency policy dated
September 7, 2023, indicated unlicensed
personnel performing delegated tasks in an
assisted living facility must has successfully
complete training and demonstrated competency
by successfully completing a written or oral test
on all delegated tasks they will perform.

The licensee's Personnel Records policy dated
June 12, 2015, indicated at a minimum, the
following documents were kept in the personnel
record, as applicable to job requirements:
-records of annual training and infection control;
and

-competency evaluations.

No further information was provided.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one
(21) days

144G .45 Subd. 2. (a) Fire protection and physical
environment

Each assisted living facility must comply with the
State Fire Code in Minnesota Rules, chapter
7511, and:

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation and interview, the licensee
failed to comply with the requirements of the
Minnesota State Fire Code. This had the
potential to directly affect all residents, staff, and
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visitors.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident’'s health or safety) and was issued at a
widespread scope (when problems are pervasive
or represent a systemic failure that has affected
or has the potential to affect a large portion or all
of the residents).

Findings include:

On a facility tour on August 5, 2025, from 9:45
a.m. to 11:25 a.m., with office manager (OM)-C,
the following observations were made of
non-compliance with the requirements of the
Minnesota State Fire Code (MSFC) in Minnesota
Rules Chapter 7511:

FIRE-RESISTANT RATED DOORS

The door leading from the corridor to the laundry
room was not identified with a tag indicating a
fire-resistant rating and was not provided with a
self-closing device. The door and frame had a
different appearance from all other doors in the
facility. All other doors in the facility including
utility rooms, mechanical rooms, storage rooms,
and resident rooms were fire resistant rated
doors with self-closing devices to automatically
close and latch the doors.

During the tour OM-C, stated the laundry room
door was replaced.

It was explained that all doors in the fire-resistant
rated walls of the corridor when replaced are
required to be maintained as designed and
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iInstalled at the time of construction approval.
FIRE-RESISTANT RATED DOOR CLOSERS

The doors leading into the resident rooms from
the corridor were provided with self-closing
spring hinges that did not have spring tension to
automatically close the doors to prevent the
spread of smoke and fire into the exit path
corridor.

It was explained that fire-resistant rated doors
are required to be maintained with self-closing
devices as designed and installed at the time of
construction approval.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM MAINTENANCE

During the tour the annual documentation was
requested indicating the fire alarm system was
tested annually as required.

On August 7, 2025, at 4:00 p.m., an email was
received with documentation of fire sprinkler
system five year required maintenance. The
email did not include documentation of annual
fire alarm system testing.

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE

During the tour the fire sprinkler annual
maintenance documentation was reviewed
Indicating the system was due for a 20-year
sprinkler head inspection.

During the tour documentation was requested
iIndicating the 20-year sprinkler head inspection
was completed.
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On August 7, 2025, at 4:00 p.m., an email was
received including an accepted proposal dated
August 7, 2025, to complete the 20-year sprinkler
head inspection.

No further information was provided.
ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS

During the tour it was observed the exit signs did
not have a test button to verify emergency back
up power was supplied to the exit lights.

It was explained that emergency exit lights are
required to be illuminated with a backup power
source in order for occupants to navigate to an
exit in the event of an emergency with a power
outage.

OXYGEN STORAGE

There was a portable oxygen cylinder in resident
sleeping room 17 not stored in a rack to maintain
the cylinder in the upright position.

It was explained that oxygen cylinders are
required to be stored in a rack while not in use to
maintain the cylinder in the upright position.

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM STORAGE

Both rooms identified on the corridor side of the
door as Utility Room contained storage around
and limiting access to fire sprinkler, mechanical
and electrical equipment.

It was explained all fire sprinkler, mechanical and
electrical equipment shall be maintained with
clear space for maintenance access and access
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by responders in the event of an emergency.
ELECTRICAL DEVICE/ FIXTURE COVERS

There was a cover missing on the electrical box
exposing electrical wires on the boiler in the
Utility Room across the corridor from the Utility
Room with the fire sprinkler riser in it.

The light fixture globe cover was missing in the
living room of resident sleeping room 13.

It was explained that all electrical connection
covers and light fixture covers are required to be

maintained as designed and installed according
to manufactures instructions.

During the facility tour OM-C, verified the above
listed observations while accompanying on the
tour.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7)
days.

144G .45 Subd. 2 (b-f) Fire protection and
physical environment

(b) Each assisted living facility shall develop and
maintain fire safety and evacuation plans. The
plans shall include but are not limited to:

(1) location and number of resident sleeping
rooms;

(2) staff actions to be taken in the event of a fire
or similar emergency;

(3) fire protection procedures necessary for
residents; and

(4) procedures for resident movement,
evacuation, or relocation during a fire or similar
emergency including the identification of unique
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or unusual resident needs for movement or
evacuation.

(c) Staff of assisted living facilities shall receive
training on the fire safety and evacuation plans
upon hiring and at least twice per year thereatfter.
(d) Fire safety and evacuation plans shall be
readily available at all times within the facility.

(e) Residents who are capable of assisting in
their own evacuation shall be trained on the
proper actions to take in the event of a fire to
Include movement, evacuation, or relocation. The
training shall be made available to residents at
least once per year.

(f) Evacuation drills are required for staff twice
per year per shift with at least one evacuation
drill every other month. Evacuation of the
residents is not required. Fire alarm system
activation is not required to initiate the evacuation
drill.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview and record
review, the licensee failed to develop the fire
safety and evacuation plan with required content,
make the plan readily available, provide required
training and drills. This had the potential to
directly affect all residents, staff, and visitors.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a resident's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident 's health or safety) and was issued at a
widespread scope (when problems are pervasive
or represent a systemic failure that has affected
or has potential to affect a large portion or all of
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the residents).
The findings include:

During observation on August 5, 2025, at 9:20
a.m., the surveyor observed the fire safety and
evacuation plan was not located in a central
location accessible to all staff and occupants.
The plan was located in the main office which is
at times locked, and the plan location was not
identified in a conspicuous location accessible to
all building occupants.

On August 5, 2025, at 9:25 a.m., office manager
(OM)-C, provided documents on the fire safety
and evacuation plan (FSEP), fire safety and
evacuation training, and evacuation drills for the
facility. On August 7, 2025, at 4:00 p.m.,
additional documentation was received by email.

FIRE SAFETY AND EVACUATION PLAN

The licensee provided FSEP, failed to include the
following:

The location and number of resident sleeping
rooms were not identified on the posted FSEP
evacuation floor plan posted near the front main
door. There was floor plans posted at the end of
two of the corridors near the exit door with
resident room numbers included, FSEP
evacuation floor plans were not observed in the
other corridors or common areas.

The surveyor explained to OM-C, that resident
sleeping room numbers are required to be
iIncluded on all evacuation floor plans in order to
direct building occupants to an exit in the event of
a fire or similar emergency.
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The available FSEP did not identify specific fire
protection actions for residents to take as evident
by not providing procedures for residents to take
In this specific facility in the event of a fire or
similar emergency in writing in the FSEP. The
resident actions during a fire or similar
emergency are required to provide direction to
residents as instruction of how to react on their
own if capable, to a fire or similar emergency.

On August 7, 2025, at 4:00 p.m., an email was
received indicating resident evacuation status but
did not include actions specific for residents to
take in the event of a fire or similar emergency.

During an interview on August 5, 2025, at 9:40
a.m., OM-C, stated resident room numbers were
on some of the posted FSEP evacuation floor
plans but not all. OM-C, also stated the resident
actions to take in the event of a fire or similar
emergency would be sent by email.

TRAINING

Record review of the available documentation
indicated the licensee failed to provide training to
employees on the FSEP upon hire and at least
twice per year as evident by providing
documentation fire drills were completed as
required but no specific documentation was
provided indicating employees completed training
based on the FSEP at hire and twice per year
thereafter.

On August 7, 2025, at 4:00 p.m., an email was
received with documentation indicating
employees completed fire drills, but no
documentation was provided indicating
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employees completed FSEP training as required.

Record review of the available documentation
iIndicated the licensee failed to provide
evacuation training to residents at least once per
year as evident by not providing documentation
the residents were provided training based on the
FSEP at least once annually.

During an interview on August 5, 2025, at 9:45
a.m., OM-C, stated training documentation was
not available and would send by email.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one
(21) days.

144G .60 Subdivision 1 Background studies
required

(a) Employees, contractors, and regularly
scheduled volunteers of the facility are subject to
the background study required by section
144.057 and may be disqualified under chapter
245C. Nothing in this subdivision shall be
construed to prohibit the facility from requiring
self-disclosure of criminal conviction information.
(b) Data collected under this subdivision shall be
classified as private data on individuals under
section 13.02, subdivision 12.

(c) Termination of a staff member in good faith
reliance on information or records obtained under
this section regarding a confirmed conviction
does not subject the assisted living facility to civil
liability or liability for unemployment benefits.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:
Based on observation, interview, and record
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review, the licensee failed to obtain a cleared
Department of Human Services (DHS)
background study, affiliated to the licensee, for

one of three employees (unlicensed personnel
(ULP)-H). This had the potential to affect all
residents living within the facility.

This practice resulted in a level three violation (a
violation that harmed a resident's health or
safety, or a violation that had the potential to
cause more than minimal harm to the resident)
and was issued at a widespread scope (when
problems are pervasive or represent a systemic
failure that has affected or has potential to affect
a large portion or all of the residents).

The findings include:

ULP-H was hired on December 29, 2024, to
provide direct care services to residents at the
facility.

On August 4, 2025, at 4:10 p.m., the surveyor
observed ULP-H independently completing
housekeeping tasks within the building and
ULP-H was not under continuous supervision.

ULP-H's employee record included a NETstudy
2.0 notification that indicated ULP-H had not
been previously determined eligible for
employment and must be fingerprinted by
November 11, 2024. ULP-H's employee recorded
lacked a current cleared background study.

The licensee's DHS NETStudy 2.0 employee
background study roster, reviewed August 4,
2025, did not include ULP-H, as having an
initiated background study associated with the
licensee.
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The licensee's Weekly Schedules dated July 28,
through August 17, 2025, indicated ULP-H was
scheduled to work on the following dates:

-July 29, August 4, 12, as a housekeeper; and
-August 2, 3, 16, 17, as direct care staff.

On August 5, 2025, at 11:43 a.m., office manager
(OM)-C confirmed ULP-H was not listed on the
NETStudy 2.0 employee roster, and stated this
was due to complications obtaining ULP-H's
out-of-state birth certificate.

On August 5, 2025, at 1:10 p.m., OM-C stated
ULP-H was hired to provide direct care to the
licensee's residents and had been working as a
housekeeper. OM-C stated ULP-H continued to
assist with resident cares as needed. OM-C
stated ULP-H did not work alone; however,
ULP-H was not always under continuous
supervision while working.

Continuous Direct Supervision defined in
NETStudy 2.0 System User Manual Updated July
7, 2023, page /: Continuous, Direct Supervision -
An individual is within sight or hearing of the
program's supervising individual to the extent that
the program's supervising individual is capable at
all times of intervening to protect the health and
safety of the persons served by the program.
Direct Contact Services - Providing face-to-face
care, training, supervision, counseling,
consultation, or medication assistance to persons
served by the entity.

Supervision defined in, NETStudy 2.0 System
User Manual Updated July 7, 2023, page 53:
Supervision Status Study subjects must be under
continuous, direct supervision until the study
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subject is determined eligible of until the entity is
notified by DHS that the study subject may
provide unsupervised services while the
background study is being completed. The
supervision status is shown in the "Supervision
Required" column for convenience. However,
programs are instructed to rely on background
study notices for supervision status and other
background study determination information.

No further information was provided.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Immediate

144G.62 Subd. 4 Supervision of staff providing
delegated nurs

(a) Staff who perform delegated nursing or
therapy tasks must be supervised by an
appropriate licensed health professional or a
registered nurse according to the assisted living
facility's policy where the services are being
provided to verify that the work is being
performed competently and to identify problems
and solutions related to the staff person's ability
to perform the tasks. Supervision of staff
performing medication or treatment
administration shall be provided by a registered
nurse or appropriate licensed health professional
and must include observation of the staff
administering the medication or treatment and
the interaction with the resident.

(b) The direct supervision of staff performing
delegated tasks must be provided within 30
calendar days after the date on which the
individual begins working for the facility and first
performs the delegated tasks for residents and
thereafter as needed based on performance.
This requirement also applies to staff who have

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM

01290

01440

6899

Z4DX11

If continuation sheet 20 of 42




Minnesota Department of Health

PRINTED: 09/24/2025
FORM APPROVED

not performed delegated tasks for one year or
longer.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on observation, interview, and record
review, the licensee failed to ensure direct
supervision of staff performing delegated tasks
was provided within 30 calendar days after the
date on which the individual had begun working
for the licensee for one of one unlicensed
personnel (ULP)-F.

This practice resulted in a level two violation (a
violation that did not harm a client's health or
safety but had the potential to have harmed a
resident's health or safety, but was not likely to
cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and
was issued at an isolated scope (when one or a
limited number of residents are affected or one or
a limited number of staff are involved or the
situation has occurred only occasionally).

The findings include:

ULP-F was hired June 17, 2024, to provide direct
care services to residents of the licensee.

On August 5, 2025, at 10:20 a.m., the surveyor
observed ULP-F administering R4's scheduled
medications.

ULP-F's employee record included an Employee
Performance Review dated October 1, 2024,
evaluating performance; however, ULP-F's
employee record lacked documentation of a
supervision of ULP-F performing a delegate<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>